
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 12 February 2010  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Monday, 22 February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs M Gibson (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), R A Baker, Mrs A Barker, 
J A E Clarke, D J Hopkin, J G Jamieson, R W Johnstone, J Murray and 
Ms J Nunn 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: P N Aldis, R D Berry, J Kane, Mrs J G Lawrence and J N Young] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

 
If any 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this Committee 
held on 25 January 2010. 

(previously circulated) 
 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item 

 
(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item 

 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

 
To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

 
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 



7. CALL-IN 
  

To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
the call-in of a decision. 
 

8. REQUESTED ITEMS 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Reports/Presentations 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Remodelling of Customer Services 
 
The report proposes the key changes required in 
Customer Services to meet the pressures of the current 
and emerging operational environment of reduced 
funding and public sector wide service provision for 
citizens. 

(to follow) 
 

*   

10 Communications Strategy 
 
To seek input, feedback and approval to the draft 
strategy. 
 

*  9 - 20 

11 Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 
The report highlights the Quarter 3 performance for the 
Department. 
 

*  21 - 24 

12 Quarter 3 Budget Management Report 
 
The report sets out the Budget Management position as 
at December 2009. 
 

*  25 - 56 

13 Task Force Report on enabling Councillors to be 
leaders in and for their communities 
 
The report proposes a delivery plan to implement the 
actions for key principle two of the comprehensive 
community engagement strategy; enabling Councillors 
to be leaders in and for their communities. 
 

*  57 - 64 

14 Work Programme 2009 - 2010 
 
The report provides Members with details of the 
currently drafted work programme. 
 

*  65 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 25 
January 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M Gibson (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Johnstone (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs J A E Clarke 

D J Hopkin 
J G Jamieson 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
Ms J Nunn 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R A Baker 

Mrs A Barker 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (In place of Cllr Mrs A Barker) 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
D J Lawrence 
T Nicols, 
   
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mrs M Clampitt Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr R Ellis Director of Business Transformation, 

CBC 
 Mr C Heaphy Director of Corporate Resources 
 Mr C Jones Assistant Director Business 

Transformation & Customer 
Services 

 Mr I Porter Assistant Director Policy, 
Partnerships & Performance 

 
BT/09/63   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
None 
 
 

BT/09/64   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meetings of the Business Transformation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November and 21 
December 2009 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 3
Page 5



BTOSC 
-  

25.01.10 

Page 2  
 

 

BT/09/65   Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 

 
 None. 

 
 

BT/09/66   Petitions  
 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been referred to this meeting. 

 
 

BT/09/67   Questions, Statements or Deputations  
 
The Chairman announced that no questions, statements or deputations had 
been received. 

 
 

BT/09/68   Call-In  
 
The Chairman announced that no call-ins had been referred to this Committee. 

 
 

BT/09/69   Requested Items  
 
The Chairman announced that there were no requested items had been 
received. 

 
 

BT/09/70   Approach to Business Transformation & Improvement  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Business Transformation regarding the key principles that would define our 
overall approach to business transformation and improvement, that would take 
us from where we were now and how we currently operated, on a journey that 
would ultimately develop our collective capability to deliver our strategic 
priorities as defined in the Organisation Plan. 
 
At the December 2009 Business Transformation OSC meeting a request to 
establish a task force to review the draft strategy was agreed.  The Task Force 
met on 11 January 2010 and listed a number of concerns they had regarding 
the draft strategy: 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 6



BTOSC 
-  

25.01.10 

Page 3  
 

 

• It did not sufficiently address the Council’s strategic priorities in relation to 
prioritising of strategic activities 

• It di not define clear outcomes and timescales for those priorities 
• It was not honest in its assessment of the timing of delivery of benefits 

(including efficiency savings) from Total Place and DECATS by July 2010 
• It was not an action lead strategy 
• Short term goals (within 1-3 years) were not clear 
 
The Committee agreed that given the concerns outlined above, and taking 
advantage of the delay in the report being taken to the April Executive instead 
of the originally scheduled February meeting, the Task Force be requested to 
meet again with the Officers and further refine the strategy.  This refined 
document would be brought to the February Business Transformation OSC for 
comments prior to Executive consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Approach to Transformation & Improvement report be noted. 
 
2. that the Task Force and Officers meet again to refine the Strategy 

and bring a revised version to the February Business 
Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

BT/09/71   Shared Services  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources which described the governance arrangements that were in place 
for the shared services agreements between Central Bedfordshire Council 
(CBC) and Bedford Borough Council (BBC).  In addition, the signoff status of 
the various Service Level Agreements (SLAs) were also included in the form of 
an SLA Tracker Sheet. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources informed the Committee that there were 
approximately 52 SLAs.  The majority had been completed whilst the balance 
were being signed off.  A SLA Tracker Sheet had been created, which listed 
the details of the SLAs by Division and included contact officer names.   
 
The Chairman of the Audit Committee requested that the Committee review the 
governance arrangements for the SLAs.  The Audit Committee were not 
concerned with the detail contained within the documents but rather that a 
governance process was in place.  It was noted that the Audit Commission 
would also be carrying out a forward looking review of the agreements and the 
process followed. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 7



BTOSC 
-  

25.01.10 

Page 4  
 

 

The Committee agreed that a Task Force should meet to obtain a fuller 
understanding of the process with a view towards reviewing governance if it 
was deemed necessary.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a task force be established to understand the issue of shared 
services in greater depth and to assess whether the governance 
arrangements were generally sound or required further review.  
 

 
BT/09/72   Capital Programme  

 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda and would be considered by the 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting to be 
held on 1 February 2010. 
 

 
BT/09/73   Work Programme  

 
The Committee received a report from the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
regarding its Work Programme for 2009/2010.   
 
It was noted that the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s 22 February 2010 meeting would cover:- 
 
• Performance & Budget Report Q3 
• Total Place 
• Sustainable Community Strategy 
• Councillor Support Task Force 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 a.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 8



 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 February 2010 

Subject: Communications Strategy 

Report of: Assistant Director, Communications 

Summary: To seek input, feedback and approval to the draft strategy. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Stanton, Assistant Dire
[...]
g (including Trades Unions): 

None 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

The effect of any proposed efficiency savings will need to be considered as part of the 
Equality Impact Assessments particularly in identified high risk areas. 
 
Community Safety: 

None 
 
Sustainability: 

None 
 

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 25



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. that the Committee notes and considers this report  
 

2. that the Committee considers any issues from this report that could form 
part of their work programme 
 

 
Introduction 
 

11. 
 

The report sets out the financial position as at the end of December 2009 and 
the forecast position at year end. Table A shows the net revenue position.  
 

22. 
 

Members are aware that this is a relatively high risk budget as it is the first one 
produced by Central Bedfordshire and it is for this reason that robust monitoring 
has been in place since day one. The Quarterly Performance Report will be 
presented to the Committee at the same time as this Budget Management 
Report to provide a better link between performance and finance issues. 
 

Quarter 2 – Key Messages 
 

33. 
 

The net revenue position as at December is £231k overspend. Work is 
continuing on the Directorate Action Plans to address the overspend.  
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 

44. 
 

The Committee is asked to note and consider this report. 

55.  The Committee is also asked to consider any issues from this report that could 
form part of its work programme. 

 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A – (December Budget Management Report) 

Agenda Item 12
Page 26



   

FINAL                                                                              Date  18 Jan 2010                     
 
SUBJECT: 
 

Budget Management Report for the period as at  31st 
December 2009        

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

Finance Manager on behalf of Director of Business 
Transformation   

PURPOSE: To provide information on the budget position at   31st 
December 2009 to enable decisions to be tak
[...]
1,031 508 131 504 -4 782

 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 54



BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/10 Appendix E

Title
2009/10 
Gross 
Budget

2009/10Rev
ised 

Budget

Actual 
Expenditure to 

date

Forecast 
expenditure

Variance
 Slippage to 

2010/11
Brief Description of 

Scheme
Narrative

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

New Schemes:

Safer Stronger 
Communities Fund 
Capital Grant 

0 83 0 83 0 0

Grant funding 
received annually 
from the Home Office 
for Safer Stronger 
Communities Capital 
projects.  Funding 
managed by the 
Partnership and 
Community 
Engagement team.  
Funding for 2009/10 
amounts to £83k

The Partnership and 
Community 
Engagement team 
are currently working 
with the Community 
Safety Team to 
formulate a spending 
plan for 2009/10.  It 
should be noted that 
the grant must be 
spend in year or 
returned to the Home 
Office.

Performance 
Management 
System

0 0 0 0 0 90

New System for CAA 
Performance 
Management with 
plans to procure in 
either  2009/10 or 
20010/11.

Outline Business 
Case / PID to be 
considered by 
November Executive.

Total New 
Schemes

0 83 0 83 0 90

TOTAL Business 
Transformation

1,031 418 159 414 -4 872

 

A
genda Item

 12
P

age 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation 

Date: 22 February 2010 

Subject: Task Force Report on enabling Councillors to be leaders 
in and for their communities 

Report of: Director of Business Transformation 

Summary: The report proposes a delivery plan to implement the actions for key 
principle two of the comprehensive community engagement strategy; 
enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their communities. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Fraser, Head of Partnerships and Community 

Engagement 
Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The delivery plan is crucial to the successful implementation of the comprehensive 
community engagement strategy.  
 
Financial: 

none 

Legal: 

none 

Risk Management: 

none 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

none 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

none 

Community Safety: 

none 

Sustainability: 

none 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 57



RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the 
Member Task Force's recommended Delivery Plan for submission to the Executive 
at its meeting on 4th May 2010. 
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Central Bedfordshire’s Local Strategic Partnership is developing a 
comprehensive community engagement strategy.  The aim of the strategy is to 
give residents greater involvement in the decision-making process with the 
ultimate objective of delivering better public services by better understanding our 
communities’ needs and issues. 
 

2. 
 

The strategy is based on the following five key principles: 
 

1. Giving more people more opportunities to influence decisions 
2. Enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their communities 
3. Enhancing the role of Town and Parish Councils 
4. Building the capacity of local people to engage 
5. Ensuring a joined-up, strategic and coordinated partnership approach 
 

3. The strategy has been developed in discussions with Council officers, Ward 
Councillors, Town and Parish Councils and Partners. A full consultation on the 
draft strategy was carried out for 13 weeks from October 2009 until January 
2010.  At the same time a Member task force has been working with officers to 
develop an action plan for key principle two; enabling Councillors to be leaders 
in and for their communities, into a delivery plan. 
 

4. The members of the task force were Councillors Tony Brown, Norman Costin, 
Alison Graham, Mike Gibson, Doreen Gurney, Caroline Maudlin and Marion 
Mustoe.  The group met three times in addition to email communication. 
 

5. It has been agreed that a short pilot programme to test some elements of the 
delivery plan will be carried out from February with 10 non-executive Ward 
Councillors. 
 

6.  
 

This plan will form part of a larger delivery plan that will be developed to cover 
all of the key principles in the Community Engagement Strategy, and this will 
be presented to the Executive for approval on 4th May 2010. 
 

Delivery Plan 
 
7.  Overleaf is the Delivery Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 58



Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
Issue and update Central Bedfordshire crib sheet (area 
profile) 

Peter 
Fraser 

Updated 
quarterly 

2nd issue circulated and dates for 
quarterly updates published 

☺☺☺☺ 
 

Issue and update ward based profiles  Peter 
Fraser 

Updated 
annually 
(April) 

Ward profiles were issued in 
October 2009.   

☺☺☺☺ 
 

Monthly update by email to all Councillors to include:  
• completed, current and future council consultations  
• complaints to the council about generic ward issues 
• community events (e.g. fetes and shows) 
• Town and Parish Council meetings 
• Key partnership meetings 
• Grants available to communities 
• Partner consultation & engagement activities 

Peter 
Fraser 

Pilot with 10 
Councillors 
starting in 
Feb 2010 

  

Issue a “handy guide” to the main council services 
(particularly Planning and Highways) 

Peter 
Fraser 

By Sept 
2010   

1 Provide 
Councillors with 
relevant ward-
based 
intelligence, 
information and 
‘customer 
insight’ 

Develop a web page for each ward to include all ward 
specific information listed above.  

Peter 
Fraser 

By Dec 
2010   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 59



 
Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
Identify other sources of discretionary spend from 
within the Council that could be diverted to fund 
Individual Councillor Budgets. 
 Peter 

Fraser By April 2010 

Consideration should be given 
to Cllrs involved in town centre 
committees, they should not get 
a personal budget as they will 
receive funding from the 
Council through the town centre 
committee. 

 

Identify other service budgets which could be 
influenced by ward Councillors, for example Parish 
Partnership fund. 

Peter 
Fraser By April 2010   

Issue guidelines to help Councillors in their decision 
making about how to spend the money. 

Peter 
Fraser By April 2010   

Develop a record keeping system for recording how the 
budgets have been sent. 

Peter 
Fraser By April 2010   

2 Individual 
Councillor 
budgets 

Review budget allowance and process. Peter 
Fraser Jan 2011   

 
Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
Complete the Overview & Scrutiny Coordination Panel 
(OSCP)review 

Bernard 
Cater 

End of Feb 
2010   3 Support for 

scrutiny, 
Councillor Call 
for Action and 
response to 
petitions 

Develop a “handy guide” for Councillors and the public 
on the variety of methods communities can use to raise 
issues with the Council (e.g. CCfA, petitions, SCA) 
 

Peter 
Fraser By Sept 2010   

 
 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 60



 
Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
Develop a “handy guide” to key partnerships in Central 
Bedfordshire 

Peter 
Fraser By Sept 2010   

Develop a partnership newsletter and circulate to all 
ward Councillors. Peter 

Fraser 

Quarterly, 
starting in 
April 2010 

Funding from EEDA’s Targeted 
Support Fund has been 
secured to support the 
development of this newsletter 

 

All major LSP decisions should be presented to all 
Councillors before Executive, such as LAA and 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Peter 
Fraser Ongoing   

4 Greater role and 
involvement in 
partnerships 

Ward members to be invited to Central Bedfordshire 
Forum meetings. 

Peter 
Fraser 14th Jan 2010  ☺☺☺☺ 

 
Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
Develop a “handy Guide” to the third sector in Central 
Bedfordshire and the VCS compact. 

Peter 
Fraser By Sept 2010   5 Establish links 

with Third Sector 
organisations Notify all members of Third Sector assembly meetings 

(to be included in the partnership newsletter). Peter 
Fraser 

3rd Feb 2010 
Frequency to 
be decided 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 61



Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
6 Case 

management 
system for 
Councillors 

Continue to research a case management system and 
present to Councillors for a final decision. Sonya 

Branagan 
By April 
2010   

 
Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
7 Member 

development of 
community 
engagement 
skills 

Deliver Councillor training sessions on: 
• IT skills (email, calendar, internet, PDA) 
• Statutory duties and role of Members in community 

engagement 
• How to scrutinise consultation / community 

engagement 
• Understanding cultural differences 
• Listening skills 
• Conflict resolution 
• How to say no 
• Facilitation skills 
• Chairing public meetings 
• Consensus building 

Peter 
Fraser 
and 
Kathrin 
John 

Start date to 
be confirmed   

 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 62



Current position 

 

Key Activities 
(Description) 

Deliverables (Output) Lead 
Officer 

Milestones 

Comments (if any) ☺☺☺☺ 
when 

completed 
8 Dedicated officer 

support 
Set up a dedicated telephone number for the helpdesk 
for Councillors to use to ensure a fast response. 

Hannah 
Richards 

By end Feb 
2010   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 63



 
Next Steps 
 
8. 
 

That the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves 
the Member Task Force's recommended Delivery Plan for submission to the 
Executive at its meeting on 4th May 2010. 

 
 
Location of papers: Melbourne House, Bedford 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 64



 
 
 
Meeting: Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 February 2010 

Subject: Work Programme 2009-2010 
 

Report of: Cllr Richard Stay, Portfolio Holder for Business Transformation 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted work 
programme. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The work programme of the Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
will contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

n/a 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

Agenda Item 14
Page 65



 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Business Transformation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; and 
 

 (b) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
 
Work Programme 
 
1. 
 

As Members will be aware, the Committee received a presentation at its first 
meeting, which provided an overview of the work of the Business 
Transformation directorate and the key issues and challenging facing it. 
 

2. 
 

At this meeting, and with the support of the officers in attendance, Members 
highlighted a number of priority items for inclusion in an initial Committee work 
programme and s
[...]
ategy
	item 10 Central_Bedfordshire_Comms_Strategy_OS v3

	11 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	item 11 Business Transformation Qtr3 OS v2

	12 Quarter 3 Budget Management Report
	item 12 Budget Q3 Appendix V1.0

	13 Task Force Report on enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their communities
	14 Work Programme 2009 - 2010
	item 14 BT OSC Work Programme by Committee Date V1.0




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 22 
February 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M Gibson (Chairman) 

 
 

Cllr R A Baker 
Mrs A Barker 
J A E Clarke 
 

Cllr D J Hopkin 
J G Jamieson 
J Murray 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllr R W Johnstone 

Ms J Nunn 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllr P N Aldis (In place of Ms J Nunn) 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

 
 Mr R Ellis Director of Business Transformation, 

CBC 
 Mr P Frazer Head of Partnerships & Community 

Engagement 
 Mrs E Heaney Temporary Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Mr C Jones Assistant Director Business 

Transformation & Customer 
Services 

 Mr I Porter Assistant Director Policy, 
Partnerships & Performance 

 Mrs G Stanton Assistant Director Communications 
 

BT/09/74   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
A ten minute adjournment was announced due to the inclement weather. The 
meeting resumed at 10:10am.  

 
BT/09/75   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Business Transformation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2010 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 



BTOSC 
-  

22.02.10 

Page 2  
 

 

BT/09/76   Members' Interests  
 
No interests were declared.  
 

BT/09/77   Petitions  
 
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been received.  

 
BT/09/78   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman announced that no questions, statements or deputations had 
been received. 

 
BT/09/79   Call-In  

 
The Chairman announced that no call-ins had been referred to this committee.  

 
BT/09/80   Requested Items  

 
The Chairman announced that no requested items had been received.  

 
BT/09/81   Remodelling of Customer Services  

 
Members considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Business 
Transformation and Director of Business Transformation. The report focussed 
on six key programmes of activity where the Council could work closely with 
partners in the public sector to deliver joined-up services.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business Transformation emphasised that each of 
these programmes sought either to reduce costs or provide improved services 
at the same cost and would ensure that the Council offered customers a variety 
of ways to access services.  
 
While acknowledging that the report had come to the Committee at an early 
stage Members raised some concerns at the lack of financial detail and 
requested that a business case for each of the 6 key programmes of activity 
would come back to them to give them an overview of the costs and benefits of 
the programmes.  
 
In response to a question the Committee was advised that each of the six 
programmes could stand alone and that a delay or problem in one programme 
would not impact on the others, and each programme would allow savings or 
improvements to be realised, with the greatest impact being if all six 
programmes were operating.  
 
Members were concerned that so many telephone numbers were published for 
Council services and asked whether it would be possible to reduce this 
number. It was noted that the intention was to reduce over 50 public telephone 
numbers  to 7 phone numbers, each one going through to staff trained to 
handle calls in that area. It would not be possible for all customer services 
officers to be trained to handle enquiries in all of the areas of the Council’s 



BTOSC 
-  

22.02.10 

Page 3  
 

 

business at a high level. If staff were to add value rather than simply 
transferring calls then enquiries needed to be directed to those best equipped 
to help them.  
 
Whilst it was noted that an automated system where members of the public 
selected the services they needed would be the cheapest way to manage this 
but Members nonetheless were opposed to delivering the service in this way.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the 6 key programmes of activity outlined in the report be 
endorsed in principle subject to the Executive ensuring that each 
programme of activity delivers either the same service at reduced 
cost or a better service at the same cost.  

 
2. That a business case for each key programme of activity be 

brought back to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.  
 

3. That, should the remodelling of customer services result in vacant 
posts, recruitment should be delayed until such time as the 
migration of further services occurs.  

 
BT/09/82   Communications Strategy  

 
Members considered the report of the Assistant Director of Communications, 
setting out the Council’s Communication Strategy. It was noted that 
communications would take an increasingly important role in influencing how 
people perceive the authority. The strategy set out six key objectives to reach 
the Local Government Association’s “Gold Standard” for corporate 
communications and set out ways for the department to train and support 
officers across the authority to send out cohesive and effective messages.  
 
Members noted that there was no core funding available for the Council’s 
publication, News Central, next financial year and expressed their support for 
the publication as a key communication tool. The Committee therefore 
recommends that the Executive identify a funding source for this so that it 
would not be entirely dependant on advertising revenue.  
 
Members were concerned that point 2 (Strategic Aim) focused on enhancing 
and safeguarding the Council’s reputation and believed this sent the wrong 
message to the Council’s customers. It was Members’ opinion that the 
strategy’s overriding aim should be about improving customer satisfaction and 
therefore requested the strategy’s aim be redrafted accordingly. Members were 
also concerned that on some occasions partner organisations, when 
undertaking work on the Council’s behalf, had sent letters using their own 
headed paper rather than Central Bedfordshire branded paper. 
 
 
 
 



BTOSC 
-  

22.02.10 

Page 4  
 

 

Members discussed whether it was appropriate for the Corporate 
Communication team to assist on internal communication projects or whether it 
should be the sole responsibility of managers to cascade key messages.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee endorses the draft strategy subject to 
amendment to its strategic aim to better reflect the need to improve 
customer satisfaction (as outlined in the preamble above). 

 
2. That the Committee supports the use of News Central as a key 

communications tool and requests the Executive to consider the 
provision of core funding for its publication in the new financial 
year and beyond.   

 
BT/09/83   Quarter 3 Performance Report  

 
The Chairman announced that Agenda Items 11 and 12 would be taken 
together after a ten minute comfort break. The committee adjourned at 11:50 
and reconvened at 12 noon.  
 
The Chairman asked for an update on the Information Technology problems 
last week and how this could impact Quarter 4 performance data.  
 
The Director of Business Transformation briefed members on the causes of the 
IT system failure and the recovery work which had been undertaken. Details 
were given about specific service areas and when their systems would be fully 
functional.  
 
Members then considered together the reports on Quarter 3 Performance and 
Quarter 3 Budget Management.  
 
A Member asked a question relating to Appendix A (overall position by 
Directorate) of the budget management report regarding the purpose of the 
budget line headed “Schools only”. Members agreed to receive an explanation 
by email following the meeting.  
 
Members asked for more details relating to the level of Bad debt. The Director 
of Business Transformation explained that the Bad Debt provision had been 
reduced a few months ago; this had recently been reviewed and restored to its 
previous level. Bad Debts had increased in a number of local authorities during 
the current economic recession.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Performance Report.  
2. That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Budget Management 

Report  
 
 
 



BTOSC 
-  

22.02.10 

Page 5  
 

 

BT/09/84   Quarter 3 Budget Management Report  
 
The Committee considered this report at the previous item, minute BT/09/84 
refers.  
 

BT/09/85   Task Force Report on enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their 
communities  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Business Transformation. 
The report set out the five key principles of the Local Strategic Partnership, the 
second of which “Enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their 
communities” had been considered by a Task Force. The Task Force had 
recommended eight key activities around this principle and produced a Delivery 
Plan to address each.  
 

• Provide councillors with relevant ward-based intelligence, information 
and customer insight 

• Provide individual Councillor budgets 
• Offer support for scrutiny, Councillor Call for Action and response to 

petitions 
• Establish greater role and involvement in partnerships 
• Establish links with Third Sector organisations 
• Procure a Case Management system for Councillors 
• Provide Member Development of community engagement skills 
• Provide dedicated officer support.  

 
The Committee welcomed the Delivery Plan and noted that due to budget 
constraints it would not be possible to implement all of the recommendation 
immediately, but they were a valuable set of desirable outcomes. In the 
discussion Members expressed some concerns that they were not always 
advised when officers would be visiting or working in their wards. The Assistant 
Director of Communications agreed to remind managers of their duty to liaise 
with Members.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Delivery Plan be approved for submission to the Executive at its 
meeting on 4 May 2010.  

 
BT/09/86   Work Programme 2009 - 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.10 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m.) 
 


